



WARRANTY

LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY FLAGSHIP MARINE ENGINES

DEPENDABLE PERFORMANCE "SINCE 1946"

LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY Flagship Marine Engine Company, Inc. (Flagship) warrants this manufactured Flagship product for one (1) year.

This warranty extends to the original retail purchaser only and commences on the date of the original retail purchase. Accordingly, this warranty is not transferable to any subsequent purchasers.

Any part of this Flagship product manufactured or supplied by Flagship and found in the reasonable judgment of Flagship to be defective in material or workmanship, will be repaired or replaced by FLAGSHIP MARINE OR AUTHORIZED FLAGSHIP MARINE DEALER without charge for parts and labor. This Flagship product including any defective part therein must be returned to FLAGSHIP MARINE OR AUTHORIZED FLAGSHIP MARINE DEALER within the warranty period. The Dealer will then execute the warranty service and the expense of returning it back to the owner after repair or replacement will be paid for by the owner. Flagship's responsibility in respect to warranty claims is limited to making the repairs or replacements, and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or recision of the contract of sale of any Flagship product. Any repair or replacement will be covered under warranty for NINETY (90) DAYS or the remainder of the original warranty period, whichever is longer. Proof of purchase will be required by FLAGSHIP MARINE OR AUTHORIZED FLAGSHIP MARINE DEALER to substantiate any warranty claim.

This warranty does not cover any Flagship product that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, accident or that has been improperly maintained, operated or installed. The warranty does not apply to any damage to the Flagship product that is the result of rust or corrosion. The warranty does not cover any Flagship product that has been altered or modified so as to affect its operation, performance or durability or that has been altered or modified so as to change the intended use of the Flagship product. In addition, the warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear, or by the use of other parts or accessories which in the reasonable judgment of Flagship are either incompatible with the Flagship product or affect its operation, performance or durability.

Flagship assumes no responsibility for engine damage that results from the improper tuning of that engine after delivery of the product, causing detonation.

Flagship reserves the right to change or improve the design of any Flagship product without assuming any obligation to modify any Flagship product previously manufactured. All implied warranties including, but not limited to the implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are disclaimed in their entirety after expiration of the warranty period. Flagship's obligation under this warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the repair or replacement of defective parts, and Flagship does not assume or authorize anyone to assume for them any other obligation. There are no warranties which extend beyond the description hereof.

Flagship assumes no responsibility for incidental, consequential or other damages, including, but not limited to expense for gasoline, expense of returning the Flagship product to FLAGSHIP MARINE OR AN AUTHORIZED FLAGSHIP MARINE DEALER and expense of returning the Flagship product back to the owner, removal of the Flagship product from the boat and reinstallation, mechanic's travel time, in-and out-of-water charges, telephone or telegram charges, trailering or towing charges, rental of a life product during the time warranty service is being performed, travel, lodging, loss or damage to personal property, loss of revenue, loss of use of the Flagship product, loss of time, or inconvenience.

In the event of any litigation with respect to the purchased product, the parties agree the law for the State of Florida shall apply. Further, the parties agree, such litigation shall lie within the appropriate court in Charlotte County, Florida.

*In the event that a warranty claim is required outside the continental United States with the exception of Alaska and Hawaii, there may be additional charges not covered under warranty based on local practices and conditions, such as but not limited to freight, insurance, taxes, license fees, import duties and any and all other financial charges, including those levied by governments, states, territories, and their respective agencies which will be the responsibility of the purchaser.

Engine Serial No.	Dealership
Date	Technician